
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: (0113) 37 88642 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Rooms 6 & 7 - Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday 6 February 2020 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Akhtar - Little London and Woodhouse; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Collins - Horsforth; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

N Sharpe - Temple Newsam; 

K Brooks - Little London and Woodhouse; 

T Smith - Pudsey; 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 9 JANUARY 2020 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 January 2020. 
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

  FUEL POVERTY UPDATE 
 
To receive an update from the Sustainable Energy 
and Air Quality Team regarding the approach 
taken in Leeds to alleviate fuel poverty and 
promote affordable warmth.   
 

13 - 
22 

8   
 

  ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN COUNCIL HOUSING 
STOCK 
 
To provide an update on the energy efficiency 
activity undertaken within council housing stock.  
 

23 - 
32 

9   
 

  CARBON REDUCTION IN THE PRIVATE 
RENTED SECTOR 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Resources 
and Housing detailing the Council’s approach to 
supporting carbon reduction in the private rented 
sector.  
 

33 - 
42 



 

 
D 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

43 - 
66 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will take place on 5 March at 
10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10am).  
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH JANUARY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, A Blackburn, 
A Gabriel, A Khan, M Harland, N Sharpe, 
K Brooks, T Smith and D Jenkins 

 
63 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal. 
 

64 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

65 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

66 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

67 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bentley, Collins, 
Grahame and Gruen.  
 
Councillor Jenkins attended as a substitute for Councillor Collins. 
 

68 Minutes - 3 December 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 3rd December 2019, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 59 – Disposal of Green Spaces. Members were informed that an 
invitation had been sent out to Members of the three Scrutiny Boards 
(Environment, Housing and Communities, Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth and Strategy and Resources) in regard to a joint working 
group to be held 27th January 2020 2-4pm. 
 
Minute 60 – Anti-social use of fireworks. Members were informed that a 
working group had been proposed for the 9th March 2020 10am – 12pm, and 
invitations would be sent in due course. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 

 

69 Financial Inclusion and Universal Credit Update  
 

The Chief Officer Customer Access and Welfare submitted a report that 
provided Members 
[...]
ity. Further to this, the Executive Member for 
Communities suggested that residents who are being impacted from 
UC, be provided with the opportunity to attend a future Scrutiny Board 
meeting. 

 Food poverty. A Member queried the mechanisms in place to help 
support foodbanks, and whether data could be provided per ward. In 
responding, the Board heard that due to the various ‘in-formal’ 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 

 

foodbanks (churches, schools and charity organisations), it would be 
difficult to produce such data. Further to this, the Board were informed 
a report on Food Insecurity was expected at a future Executive Board 
meeting. 

 
Members of the Board welcomed the collaborative approach taken by 
partners in the city to support those Leeds residents who have become, or are 
in the process of becoming, recipients of Universal Credit. 
 
The Board recognised the need for continued Scrutiny, and the Chair 
proposed its successor Board hold a working group, to hear from those Leeds 
claimants affected by UC, and that this be prioritised by mid-2020.   
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted the contents of the report, along with Members comments raised 
during the meeting; 

b) Requested that the successor Scrutiny Board undertake a working 
group to gain insight into the issues claimants are experiencing with 
UC. 

 
70 Locality Working and Priority Neighbourhoods  
 

The report of the Director of Communities and Environment provided an 
update on the progress of key developments in 2019 on the implementation of 
the locality working approach in our most disadvantaged wards and 
neighbourhoods.  
 
Appended to the report included the Locality Working Strategic Framework; 
Community Engagement Approaches; Community Committee Activity; and 
the Draft Priority Area Annual Report 2019. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

o C
[...]
rutiny Board at a later date. 

 The Board discussed the Councils engagement with local and national 
businesses, and the work on-going cross directorate and with the 
Leeds Business Innovation District (BID).  

 Members were informed that detailed guidance could be provided in 
regard to the Rethink Formulation – Leeds Model. Members were keen 
to understand how the formulation provided a consistent and clear 
model for developing a shared understanding of a family and their 
presenting issues. 

 Particular reference was made to the lack of involvement GP’s had at 
the Neighbourhood Improvement Boards (NIBs). Members heard that 
discussions had taken place, for GP’s to attend the Holbeck NIB, and 
an update would be provided at the 6 NIBs. Furthermore, the Executive 
Board Member for Communities suggested that the report be 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider involvement, 
in tackling health inequalities in the most deprived areas of Leeds. 

 Members discussed the changes in the Indices of Deprivation for 
Leeds, and queried the timeliness of expanding the remit of work into 
other priority neighbourhoods. The Executive Member for Communities 
explained that with the resources available, 6 out of the 16 priority 
neighbourhoods had been focused on; the team will be working 
efficiently in order to effectively move on to the others.  

 
The Chair proposed that the Scrutiny Advisor in conjunction with the Chair, 
write to the Health and Wellbeing Board, to suggest providing an input into 
this area of work as part of their agenda.  
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 

 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 
a) Noted the contents of the report, along with Members comments raised 

during the meeting; 
b) Requested that the Board recommends to the Health and Well-Being 

Board that the report is considered by its members with a view to 
determi
[...]
on hadn’t been finalised, but confirmed it contained 
information such as an extension programme, in order to engage local people 
to coordinate and facilitate activities. It was confirmed that the Council have 
minimal powers in the action that can be taken; the involvement of third party 
organisations is critical in securing a response to the challenges identified.  

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 

 

 
Members acknowledged the importance of resolving the problem, further 
agreeing that deferring the matter for Scrutiny until the Board meeting in 
March provides the opportunity for the deputation response to be received, 
and meetings to take place with those third party organisations. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 
a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be noted; 
b) That the matter be deferred for consideration by the Scrutiny Board (EHC), 

by March 2020. 
 

72 Financial Health Monitoring  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services, provided Board Members with 
information with regard to the financial health of those service areas that fall 
within the remit of the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny 
Board. 
 
Information for Month 7 of the financial year, was appended to the report. 
 
The following were in attendance: 

o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o Councillor Lewis, Executive Member for Resources 
o Neil Evans, Director Resources and Housing 
o Paul Money, Chief Officer Safer Leeds 
o Michael Everitt, Head of Finance 
o Kevin Mulvaney, Head of Finance 

 
RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 
noted the contents of the report and the appended documents. 
 

73 Initial Budget Proposals 2020/21  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services, set out a report for the budget 
proposals 2020/21. 
 
The proposals had been considered at the Executive Board meeting on 7th 
January 2020, and would be re-submitted to Executive Board, following 
Scrutiny considerations in line with the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework; for the approval of the budget. 
 
The following were in attendance: 

o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o Councillor Lewis, Executive Member for Resources 
o Neil Evans, Director Resources and Housing 
o Paul Money, Chief Officer Safer Leeds 
o Michael Everitt, Head of Finance 
o Kevin Mulvaney, Head of Finance 

 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 

 

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 
noted the contents of the attached Executive Board report. 
 

74 Best Council Plan Performance Report Quarter 2 2019/20  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing and Director of 
Communities and Environment provided a summary of the Best Council Plan 
(BCP) performance data for Quarter 2 2019/20. 
 
The following were in attendance: 

o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o Councillor Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and Active 

Lifestyles 
o James Rogers, Director Communities and Environment 
o Neil Evans, Director Resources and Housing 
o Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management 

 
RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 
noted the contents of the report and the appended documents. 
 

75 Best Council Plan Refresh  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services, advised Members of an 
approach to refresh the Best Council Plan for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 
The following were in attendance: 

o Councillor Lewis, Executive Member for Resources  
o Coral Main, Head of Business Planning and Risk  

 
RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 
noted the contents of the attached Executive Board report. 
 
 

76 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members 
to consider the Board’s schedule for the 2019/20 municipal year. Copies of 
the draft work schedule and the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
Monday, 25th November 2019 were appended to the report. 
 
Members discussed the items on the upcoming work schedule, including 
working groups for: 

 Disposal of Green Spaces 27th January 2-4pm; 

 Car Parking Policy – 17th February 12.30 – 2.30pm; 

 Community Impact of Nuisance Fireworks – 9th March 10am – 12pm. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted the matters outlined in the report 
b) Noted the Executive Board minutes 
c) Agreed the overall work schedule 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th February, 2020 

 

 
77 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 6th February 
2020 at 10.00 p.m. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 13:00) 
 
 
 

Page 12



Report author: Robert Curtis 

Tel: 0113 3785874 

Report of the Sustainable Energy and Air Quality Team 

Report to the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 6th February 2020 

Subject: Update on fuel poverty in Leeds 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

 The scale of fuel poverty in Leeds is significant. In 2017, 11.1% of households (36,926) 
in Leeds were living in fuel poverty. This is higher than the figure for England which is 
10.9% of households 

 In order to prioritise schemes and ensure that residents most in need are assisted when 
they need it, we 
[...]
equalities’.  The activities set out in this report support the Best City Priority of 
Safe, Strong Communities through; 

a. Keeping people safe from harm, protecting the most vulnerable. 

b. Helping people out of financial hardship. 

c. Being responsive to local needs, building thriving, resilient communities. 

d. Promoting community respect and resilience. 

 The projects and initiatives outlined to tackle fuel poverty in this report also 
contribute towards the Best City Priorities of Inclusive Growth through targeting 
interventions to tackle poverty in priority neighbourhoods. The actions also 
contribute to the priorities of Health & Wellbeing, Child-Friendly City, Age-Friendly 
Leeds and Housing. 

 The fuel poverty programme plays a key role in helping the council to respond to 
the climate emergency by improving domestic energy efficiency and reducing 
carbon emissions. 

3. Resource Implications 

 The programme outlined in this report is being undertaken within current budgets, 
there are no additional resource implications arising from this report. 

Recommendations 

a) That the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board notes the content 
of this report. 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To update members of the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board 
on fuel poverty within Leeds. 

1.2 The report outlines the nature of the challenge in Leeds as well as the approach 
taken in Leeds to alleviate fuel poverty and promote affordable warmth.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


2. Background information 

Page 15



2.1 A household experiencing fuel poverty is defined as one where they have required 
fuel costs that are above the national (median) average, and were they to spend 
that amount, they would be left with a residual income below the poverty line. As 
well as having a comparatively high proportion of low income residents, a large 
proportion of the housing 
[...]
stment  (2019/2020)  

 The 2020/21 programme and beyond 
 

2.   Background information 

2.1  In terms of stock profile, the majority of our current stock is aged, built before1980  

 65% of the stock dates to prior to 1964 
 29% to between 1964 and 1980 
 6% dates to the period from 1990 to the present day.  

 
2.2      Our current housing portfolio includes a large numbers of inter-war estates, 1960’s     

built high-rise and non- traditional properties and 1970’s sheltered housing 
schemes, all of which present their own particular challenges. The council has a 
greater proportion of flats / maisonettes than the city average and a lower 
proportion of semi-detached and detached properties. Some of this is a 
consequence of over thirty years right to buy (RTB) with freehold tenure more 
attractive to purchasers than terraced houses. It has also created a wide spread of 
privately owned, former council properties mixed in with council- owned properties 
on estates across the city 

 

3. Main Issues 
 

3.1 The council declared a ‘climate emergency’ in March 2019 with a commitment to 
achieving carbon neutrality by 2030. Until this point the key strategic drivers for 
investment in relation energy efficiency in council homes has been aligned to the 
following council priorities:   

Delivering modern fit for purpose homes and neighbourhoods, reducing fuel poverty, 
cutting carbon and improving health.  

Over the last 10-15 year period an ongoing programme of investment to improve 
energy efficiency has been successfully delivered. The schemes within this have 
included the following activity: 

o replacement of inefficient heating systems and boilers with modern, higher    
efficiency models 

o installation of district heating systems into high rise blocks 
o installation of 1,000 solar PV panels across the council housing portfolio 
o continuous programmes of loft and cavity wall installation 
o replacement of single glazing to double glazing  

 

The cumu
[...]
educed 
by 4.4 tonnes per annum 
in a back to back property and by 
6.6 tonnes for a through 
terrace. This equates to 

Holbeck Phase 
1 group repair 

Budget £4.5m) 
Spend £4m 

(Budget - £1.5m 
LCC capital 
£1.5m Local 
Growth Fund 
£0.2 Energy 
Company 
Obligation, 
£0.5m private 
sector 
contributions, 
£0.85m HRA) 

To target 180 within the 
Recreations to provide 
improved energy efficiency 
and external improvements 
such as new roofs windows, 
doors and rainwater goods 

153 houses were improved and 
are now warmer in one of the 
most deprived communities in the 
country 

Energy Efficiency works has 
improved the SAP rating of all 
properties from an average of 
F/G to B/C 

Have increased the internal room 
temperatures from as low as 12c 
in certain cases to over 18c 
following the works. Increasing 
the internal house temperatures 
has the effect of reducing the risk 
associated with respiratory 
cardiovascular conditions from 

Page 37



living in such conditions  

An estimated 1450 tonnes of 
CO2 saved per annum 

A potential reduction in fuel bills 
of around 25/30%. This equates 
to a saving of around 
£350/400per annum or £50k for 
the community overall. 

Won the Yorkshire and 
Humberside Large Energy 
Project of the Year in the Energy 
Efficiency Awards 2019 

 

 

3.7 The photographs below show the improvements in the housing conditions as a 
result of the investment made in the group repair scheme 

 

 

 

Page 38



 

 

 

 

3.8 In addition to both these areas, as part of the Leeds Neighbourhood Approach in 
the Nowell’s’, it was possible to obtain monies for solid wall insulation to a number 
of properties. This was facilitated by the Council but delivered as part of the Better 
Homes contract by a private contractor. 

3.9 The Council has supported and will continue to support the work of the Community 
Housing Led Sector. Organisations such as LATCH. Canopy and GIPSIL have 
undertaken considerable work to bring back empty homes and retrofitting extensive 
energy efficiency works as part of the renovation. The Council has supported this 
work by helping with financial assistance such as Right to Buy Funds to make 
project viable and allow works which otherwise would not be affordable such as 
solid wall insulation to be a viable option. 

3.9 The Council along with others such as the Private Housing Officer Group (Core 
Cities) and the LGA, have lobbied Government and continue to lobby Government 
to provide financial incentives such as reinstatement of funding such as the Private 
Sector Renewal Grant, tax changes to make it a viable business option for landlords 
to undertake works, the linkage  of public money such housing benefit to housing 

Page 39



conditions including the SAP rating and the make the legislation around this matter 
less complex and more enforceable. This would not just allow Council to enforce 
and improve standards but also make it more understandable for landlords and 
what they need to comply with their responsibilities. 

3.10 When dealing with returning empty homes back into use, owners are encouraged to 
incorporate energy efficiency measures as part of the renovations. This is the best 
and most effective way to incorporate such works as they can be disruptive to any 
occupiers, it is cheaper and it will provide a home that is better value to rent out, 
longer term save costs on updating to meet future legislative changes and reduce 
maintenance costs as part of a landlords business plan. Equality loans are available 
for substantive works will would include the provision of thermal efficiency works. 

3.11 One of the issues is the inner city in relation to the private rented sector. As part of 
the Council Locality Approach there are three main areas which the service is 
concentrating its resources. Holbeck with the Leeds Neighbourhood Approach and 
now Beeston and Harehills with the recently designated selective licensing 
schemes. All seen an increase in the
[...]
uested to report back on 

the progress being made on these matters in 2020 upon the 
completion of further technical due diligence, feasibility work and public 
engagement. 
 

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor A Carter 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  THURSDAY, 9TH JANUARY 2020 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00PM, THURSDAY, 16TH JANUARY 2020  
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 9 January 2020
	7 Fuel Poverty Update
	8 Energy Efficiency In Council Housing Stock
	9 Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector
	10 Work Schedule
	Appendix 1 200206 EHC outline work schedule
	Appendix 2 Draft Executive Board minutes 7 January 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland, 
N Sharpe, K Brooks and T Smith 

 
78 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal. 
 

79 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

80 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

82 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

83 Minutes - 9 January 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 9th January 2020, be 
approved as an accurate record, subject to a minor change to minute 67 to 
read: 
 

 Councillor Jenkins attended as a substitute for Councillor P Gruen. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 71 – Referral to Scrutiny: River Cleanliness. Members heard that an 
update would be provided at the Scrutiny Board meeting (Environment, 
Housing and Communities) to be held 5th March 2020, on the outcome of the 
multi-partner session. Additionally, the Board were informed that the Scrutiny 
Advisor would be providing Members with a copy of the response to the 
previous deputation. 
 

84 Fuel Poverty Update  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 

Agenda items 7 – Fuel Poverty Update, 8 – Energy Efficiency in Council 
Housing Stock and 9 - Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector (PRS), 
were considered together by the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and 
Communities). 
 
The reports of the Sustainable Energy and Air Quality Team, and the Director 
of Resources and Housing, provided Members with information regarding the 
approach taken in Leeds to alleviate fuel poverty and promote affordable 
warmth, the energy efficiency activity undertaken with council housing stock, 
and the Council’s approach in supporting carbon reduction in the private 
rented sector. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

o Cllr Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o Neil Evans, Director Resources and Housing 
o Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing 
o Rob Curtis, Programme Officer, Resources and Housing 
o George Munson, Senior Project Manager, Resources and Housing 
o Nahim Ruhi-Khan, Head of Strategy and Investment 
o Mark Ireland, Service Manager, Private Sector Housing 

 
The officers in attendance each provided Members with a presentation 
highlighting the following: 
Energy and Fuel Poverty 

 An overview of the Leeds housing stock, with specific mention to 
homes being predominantly D rated, and the ambition for stock to be 
As and Bs 

 Key fuel poverty statistics in Leeds and England 

 Switching homes from natural gas by 2030, with the possibility of 
moving to hydrogen or retrofitting heat pumps 

 Leeds Affordable Warmth Strategy 2017 – 2030 (city wide projects, 
targeted areas and interventions)  

 Area Renewal mixed tenure whole house retrofit and the benefits 

 Historic domestic energy work 
Private Rented Sector 

 The issues facing the city, on-going work with landlords to improve 
energy efficiency, and the need to educate landlords about the 
changing regulatory environment associated with energy efficiency 
measures 

 Transformational Insulation for Back to Backs (TIBB) - the 3m planned 
investment with priority areas Beeston and Holbeck, after the 
successful pilot scheme with Harehills in 2018/19. 

 85% have SAP rating D or below 

 Investment in the group repair scheme, including obtaining monies as 
part of the Leeds Neighbourhood Approach in the Nowell’s. 

 Continuing to lobby Government to provide financial incentives such as 
the Private Sector Renewal Grant, along with tax changes and 
legislation changes in regard to public money (housing benefits to 
housing conditions including the SAP rating) 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 

Council Housing 

 Council Housing Investment including replacement of heating systems 
and boilers, installation of district heating systems into high rise blocks, 
installation of solar PV panels, loft and cavity wall installation and the 
replacement of single glazing to double glazing. 

 District Heating & Leeds Pipes – 690 homes to be completed by 
September 2021. 

 The reduction of carbon emissions by 11,000 tonnes per year and 
improved air quality. 

 Tenant Support - Green Doctor in partnership with Leeds City Council 

 The Shakespeare Court, Grange and Towers programme – external 
wall insulation in high rise blocks had been undertaken, and will be 
completed in due course. 

 The exploration of various new innovative projects such as Air Source 
Heat Pumps, Fitting the Future and Priority Neighbourhoods 

 Ground Source Heat Pumps. 

 The upcoming challenges with inter-war estates, 1960’s built high-rise 
and non-traditional properties in regard to investment 

 Considerations for priority areas to deliver the ambition for the capital 
investment programme. 

 
Members’ discussed a number of matters including: 

 A request for the revised presentation to be distributed to Members of 
the Board, to include the additional slide on the private rented sector. 

 Members discussed in detail their support of the Executive Member for 
Communities, in suggesting to arrange a cross visit to Government with 
the intention of lobbying ministers about investment incentives, 
regulation/legislation changes, and innovative solutions to deliver 
improved energy efficiency across different housing sectors. Members 
heard about work that had been undertaken with the Heat Network 
Delivery potentially formed a source of evidence to take to central 
government. The Director of Resources and Housing re-iterated the 
existing strong case studies with Cross Green and Holbeck, and the 
need to make financial cases around problematic areas. The Scrutiny 
Board supported this and were keen for officers to look into the ‘Leeds 
specific asks’. 

 Clarity was sought about whether it was possible to enforce Selective 
Licensing in order to specify standards for owner occupier housing. 
Members heard the Government had been looking at a SAP rating C 
by 2030, but this was yet to be considered. 

 Particular reference was made to the idea of focusing on insulating 
homes in an attempt to reduce the carbon footprint, as an alternate 
method to heating homes. Additionally, it was acknowledged that the 
apprentice levy could be factored in to growing in-house expertise. 

 In responding to a query in regard to the Decent Home Standards, the 
Director of Resources and Housing explained that council housing had 
achieved the Decency Standard in 2012, with council stock having a 
thermal efficiency SAP rating D, and therefore reached the limit. The 
Executive Member for Communities added that the Standard was 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 

outdated, and suggested that this form part of one of the ‘asks’ from 
the Local Authority.  

 Clarity was sought on the considerations of using hydrogen as an 
alternative method of gas. Officers explained that a grant had been 
obtained for safety testing purposes as part of an exploratory third 
party pilot that could involve Leeds in its initial roll out, but the decision 
by Government had not yet been confirmed. 

 Additional information was sought on plans for insulating public 
buildings. Members were informed that the Asset Management 
Strategy would look to reduce buildings by 20%, and the options 
available in terms of better energy performance for historic buildings. 

 
The Chair expressed that good work had been undertaken, and welcomed the 
innovative ideas and thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted the contents of the reports; 
b) Noted the challenges Leeds faces as well as the approach taken in 

Leeds to alleviate fuel poverty and to promote affordable warmth, the 
activity undertaken with council housing stock, and the Board 
welcomed the approach in supporting carbon reduction in the private 
rented sector; 

c) Requested that the information provided during discussions be 
actioned; 

d) Requested that the successor Scrutiny Board be minded to schedule a 
space on the work programme in the 2020/21 municipal year, and that 
an update on the progress be received.  

 
Councillor Collins arrived at 11am, during discussion of this item. 
 
Councillor Bentley vacated at 11:30am, during discussion of this item. 
 

85 Energy Efficiency In Council Housing Stock  
 

The item was considered alongside agenda item 7 – Fuel Poverty Update, 
and agenda item 9 – Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector. Minute 
No. 84 refers. 
 

86 Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector  
 

The item was considered alongside agenda item 7 – Fuel Poverty Update, 
and agenda item 8 – Energy Efficiency in Council Housing Stock. Minute No. 
84 refers. 
 

87 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s schedule for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year. Copies of the Board’s work schedule and the minutes 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 

of the Executive Board meeting held 7th January 2020 were appended to the 
submitted report. 
 
Members discussed the items on the upcoming work schedule, regarding 
working groups on the following: 

 Disposal of Green Spaces 27th January – Members were informed that 
an update following the meeting would be provided in due course; 

 Car Parking Policy 17th February 12:30 – 14:00; 

 Community Impact of Nuisance Fireworks 9th March 10am – 12:pm. 
Additionally, Members were informed that the working group had 
received an interest to attend from various partners. 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted the matters outlined in the report 
b) Noted the Executive Board minutes 
c) Agreed the overall work schedule 

 
88 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 5th 
March 2020 at 10.00 p.m. 
 
(The meeting closed at 12:05) 
 
 
 


